RESOLUTION No. 2024-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE PREVENTION AND RESCUE SERVICE DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A CIVILITY CODE POLICY, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE PREVENTION AND RESCUE SERVICE DISTRICT ("District") of Lee County, Florida, holds monthly public meetings to conduct District business and strives to encourage public and Fire Commissioner engagement at such public meetings and hearings; and

WHEREAS, the District's Fire Commissioners seek to ensure that all participants at its meetings and hearings are treated in a dignified, respectful manner in accordance with the highest standards of civility and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, the District's Fire Commissioners desire to establish a Civility Code to ensure that all meeting participants and Fire Commissioners are treated with respect and in manner that is not threatening, abusive or harassing; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of a District Civility Code will set proper conduct and decorum standards for all participants at District public meetings, provide a means for addressing violations of such standards, and encourage continued public service amongst the District's public officials; and

WHEREAS, the District's Fire Commissioners find it is the best interest of the District and the public to adopt a Civility Code as more particularly set forth herein

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE PREVENTION AND RESCUE SERVICE DISTRICT of LEE County, Florida, that:

- 1. The attached UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE AND RESCUE DISTRICT CIVILITY CODE attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, is hereby adopted fully by reference.
- 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS OFFER WHO MOVED ITS ADO		
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONERA VOTE, THE VOTE WAS AS FOLLOWS:		EING PUT TO
Commissioner Bill Byrnes Commissioner Mike Filipczak Commissioner Bill Fry Commissioner Van Hammond Commissioner Duncan Rosen		
DULY ADOPTED at a public hearing this _	day of	, 2023.

	UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE PROTECTION AND RESCUE SERVICE DISTRICT
	Chairman
ATTEST:	
Vice Chairman	